
790000033_sMRT V100X User Manual 
Version 0.8

January 2015

sMRT V100X

User Manual



sMRT V100X User Manual v.0.8

MRT Ltd. © 2014

2

Table of Contents

Part I Introduction 3

Part II Glossary of Terms & Acronyms 5

Part III Warnings & Safety Information 6

Part IV sMRT V100X Overview 8

1 .............................................................................. 10sMRT V100X Features 

Part V sMRT V100X Operation 13

1 .............................................................................. 17Cancelling Alerts 

2 .............................................................................. 18Testing 

Part VI Recertification and Servicing 21

Part VII TRaC ATEX / IECEx Certification 23

Part VIII Declaration of Conformity 25

Part IX Warranty 26

Part X Terms of Sale 28

Part XI Disclaimer 38

Part XII Trademark Notice 39

Part XIII Technical Specifications 40

Index 41



MRT Ltd. © 2014

sMRT V100X User Manual v.0.8 3

1 Introduction

This user manual provides all the information required to operate and test the
sMRT V100X. The following symbols and conventions are used to indicate
important information. Always observe these instructions. Ensure you read
the Warnings and Safety Information section of this manual before first use
of the device.

Warnings: Instructions that, if ignored, could result in death or
serious personal injury caused by incorrect operation of the
equipment. These must be observed for safe operation.

Cautions: Instructions that, if ignored, could result in personal injury
or material damage caused by incorrect operation of the equipment.
These must be observed for safe operation.

Important Note: Important instructions that should be adhered to
during operation.

Typographic Conventions

1. sMRT V100X hardware features are displayed in bold uppercase
letters, e.g. SWITCH LOCK.

2. sMRT V100X operation states are displayed in bold uppercase letters
surrounded by square brackets, e.g. [READY].

Using your sMRT V100X for the First Time

Carefully read the Warnings and Safety Information section in this
manual prior to using the sMRT V100X for the first time. To operate
correctly, the sMRT V100X should be professionally fitted to an MRT
approved PFD by a service centre authorised by MRT. Visit the MRT
website www.mrtsos.com for specific instructions on accessing the
sMRT V100X. 

Prior to first use perform a full system test to confirm the device has
been correctly programmed with your destination MMSI numbers. A
device MMSI number is programmed into the unit at the factory and
recorded on the label on the rear of the device. Destination MMSI

http://www.mrtsos.com


4 sMRT V100X User Manual v.0.8

MRT Ltd. © 2014

numbers are also required for alerting vessels in your fleet during closed
loop alerting sequences in an emergency. These numbers are
programmed into VHF DSC radios on vessels in your fleet. They should
be supplied to MRT, or an authorised service agent, in order to configure
these destination MMSI numbers into each unit prior to being fitted into
an MRT approved PFD.

Warnings: DO NOT unzip the main PFD zip. Use the sMRT V100
access point zip in the life jacket to prepare the sMRT V100 for use.

sMRT V100X Record of Ownership

Manufacturers of man overboard devices maintain an ownership
database in order to assist Search and Rescue (SAR) authorities in the
event of an emergency. Registration of your product updates this
database and is necessary to validate the device warranty. To register
online, go to www.mrtsos.com and select ‘Product Registration’ from
the Support menu.

http://www.mrtsos.com


MRT Ltd. © 2014

sMRT V100X User Manual v.0.8 5

2 Glossary of Terms & Acronyms

AIS Automatic Identification System: Automatic tracking system
used on ships and by vessel traffic services for identifying
and locating vessels by electronically exchanging data with
other nearby ships, AIS base stations, and satellites.

AMSA Australian Maritime Safety Authority

DSC Digital Selective Calling – technology used to automate
calling on terrestrial marine radio systems.

ECDIS Electronic Chart Display and Information System

EPIRB Emergency Position Indicating Radio Beacon.

FCC US Federal Communications Commission

IS Intrinsically Safe: Electrical equipment designed to IS
protection standards is designed for safe operation in
hazardous areas by limiting the energy available for ignition
in flammable atmospheres

MAYDAY Voice distress priority message

MMSI Maritime Mobile Service Identity (DSC identity number)

MSLS Maritime Survivor Locating System

mW Unit of power measurement; one thousandth of a Watt

PFD Personal Flotation Device

PLD Personal Locating Device

RTCM Radio Technical Commission for Maritime Services

SAR Search and Rescue

USCG US Coast Guard

VHF Very High Frequency radio band – 30 to 300 MHz. 

W Watt - unit of electrical power measurement



6 sMRT V100X User Manual v.0.8

MRT Ltd. © 2014

3 Warnings & Safety Information

WARNING: SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF SAFE USE FOR THE
sMRT V100X
Non-compliance with any of these Special Conditions could result in
ignition of potentially explosive atmospheres.

1. The sMRT V100X must be used with the antistatic neoprene
pouch provided at all times.

2. The battery pack cannot be replaced in the hazardous area.

WARNING: 
The sMRT V100X is not an EPIRB and its emergency
transmission is not detected by orbiting satellites. The sMRT
V100X is a short range Personal Locating Device (PLD), that
transmits an emergency message via VHF DSC and AIS only.
Before first use perform a full system test and confirm that the
device has been correctly assigned with device and destination
MMSI numbers. After deployment into active service, a regular full
system test of the sMRT V100X should be performed every 3
months. Do not test the device more than once per month to avoid
affecting battery performance in an emergency.
The sMRT V100X should ONLY be used in an emergency.
DELIBERATE MISUSE MAY INCUR A SEVERE PENALTY.
The destination MMSI numbers of vessels in your fleet must be
configured into the sMRT V100X, or VHF DSC closed loop alerts
will not be transmitted by the device during the first minutes of
activation in an emergency. This could delay rescue and lead to
loss of life.
Annual inspection and recertification of the sMRT V100X by MRT
Ltd. or an authorised service agent is required every 12 months.
Do not perform maintenance or repairs when hazardous
atmospheres are present.
Do not dismantle the sMRT V100X as it contains no user-
serviceable parts. MRT Ltd. and authorised service agents offer a
full and comprehensive service and repair facility for recertification
of units and battery replacement.
The sMRT V100X emits radio frequency radiation when in use.
Avoid handling the antenna when activated. 
The high intensity strobe light on the unit may cause discomfort if
it is viewed for long periods. Avoid staring directly at it when



MRT Ltd. © 2014

sMRT V100X User Manual v.0.8 7

operational.
The sMRT V100X uses positional data derived from its internal
GPS antenna to define the location of a man overboard. A clear
view of the sky is required to obtain a GPS position. Please note
that the device is only as accurate as the positional data it
receives. The GPS system is currently managed and maintained
by the US Government, who can from time-to-time alter its
effective accuracy.
Contains lithium batteries; do not puncture, deform, short-circuit,
recharge or incinerate the V100X.

LIFE  JACKET  &  PERSONAL  PROTECTIVE  EQUIPMENT  (PPE)
USAGE WARNINGS: 

The sMRT V100X must only be fitted/attached to life jackets
approved by MRT Ltd.
Only MRT approved attachment kits/pouches are to be used to
attach the unit to the life jacket.
The sMRT V100X must be fitted strictly in accordance with the life
jacket manufacturer & MRT's instructions as supplied.
The sMRT V100X must only be fitted by an approved service
centre authorised by MRT.
The life jacket is to be serviced according to the manufacturer's
specifications.
It is the user's responsibility to ensure that any ancillary
equipment, such as survival suits/harnesses, PPE, clothing etc.,
does not interfere with the operation of the sMRT V100X.

CAUTION: 

Do  not  paint  your  sMRT  V100X  or  clean  it  with  aggressive
detergents or solvents. Some cleaning materials  may damage the
seals and affect the integrity of the device.

To  ensure  the  sMRT  V100X  operates  as  intended  in  an
emergency:

o Avoid dropping the unit.

o Avoid leaving the unit unnecessarily in full sun where it may

be exposed to excessively high temperatures.
o Inspect the device periodically for signs of wear and tear,

visible cracks or other damage.



8 sMRT V100X User Manual v.0.8

MRT Ltd. © 2014

4 sMRT V100X Overview

The sMRT V100X is an Intrinsically Safe (IS) multi-system Personal
Locating Device designed to RTCM Standard 11901.1 and ATEX Directive
94/9/EC specifications for use during an emergency at sea. The integration
of VHF DSC and AIS technologies equips mariners in distress with life-
saving technology to vastly improve the likelihood of rapid location and
recovery by a vessel or Search and Rescue (SAR) authorities.

The sMRT V100X also conforms to international  IECEx standards for
maritime workers operating in hazardous environments.  It adheres to the
highest safety standards to ensure it can be worn and operated safely in
potentially explosive atmospheres within the oil and gas and power
generation industries.

How the sMRT V100X Works

The sMRT V100X uses the marine VHF radio band to transmit distress
alerts and updated GPS positions regularly from the survivor in the water
to VHF DSC radios, as well as AIS equipped vessels within range. A 30
second delay period prior to activation is designed to avoid the device
being activated accidentally. 

The sMRT V100X transmits AIS and emergency VHF DSC
transmissions after activation.  AIS transmissions take precedence over
VHF DSC transmissions and will be transmitted first. The sMRT V100X
uses an internal GPS receiver to acquire a position within approximately
one minute of activation. The device then sends VHF DSC and AIS
transmissions containing the survivor's current position.

Some marine radios are able to output a waypoint of the GPS position
embedded within distress alerts to chart plotters. AIS alerts are
routinely displayed on Electronic Chart Display and Information
Systems (ECDIS). Compatible chart plotters or ECDIS can use these
waypoints to provide the direction and rate of drift of the survivor, as well
as range and bearing information.

Emergency alerts operate on a timing schedule and are repeated at
regular intervals to update rescue teams and assist in tracking the
survivor in the water. The STROBE light on the device flashes once per



MRT Ltd. © 2014

sMRT V100X User Manual v.0.8 9

second after activation and assists with visual homing at night or in poor
weather conditions. 

sMRT V100X Transmissions
1W AIS transmissions commence after GPS is acquired and continue every minute

thereafter.

500mW VHF DSC transmission immediately after activation, then after GPS position

acquired, then every 5 mins for 30 mins, then every 10 mins until DSC

acknow ledgement or battery expires.

2 minute VHF DSC receiver activation period after VHF-DSC transmissions; VHF

radio acknow ledgement may be received by sMRT V100.

Prevention of Accidental Activation

The flush-mounted design of the SWITCH LOCK, ACTIVATION
SWITCH and ON TAB prevents the device from being accidentally
activated. In addition, manual activation is a two stage process,
requiring the user to remove the SWITCH LOCK and slide the
ACTIVATION SWITCH to the [READY] position to arm the device. The
user must also remove the ON TAB to activate the device.

If the device is accidentally activated, the deliberate warning period after
automatic activation enables the user to switch the device [OFF] before
transmissions commence. To help prevent false alarms:

1. Keep the device away from young children and educate all users in
device operation and the ramifications of false alarms.

2. Disarm from the [READY] state when not in use for long periods.



10 sMRT V100X User Manual v.0.8

MRT Ltd. © 2014

4.1 sMRT V100X Features



MRT Ltd. © 2014

sMRT V100X User Manual v.0.8 11

Water Activation Sensor

The sMRT V100X features an automatic WATER SENSOR. After the
PFD inflates and the WATER SENSOR is submerged continuously for 5
seconds, the device will automatically activate after a 10 second time
delay.

Test Spot

A TEST SPOT is located on the left side of the sMRT V100X. Place the
TEST MAGNET over the TEST SPOT to activate a full device test and
verify GPS acquisition is functioning. For more information see Testing.

Device Label

The rear of the unit features a label indicating all relevant device and
safety information as well as compliances.



12 sMRT V100X User Manual v.0.8

MRT Ltd. © 2014

Special Condition of Safe Use:

1. The battery pack cannot be replaced in the hazardous area.



MRT Ltd. © 2014

sMRT V100X User Manual v.0.8 13

5 sMRT V100X Operation

WARNING: DO NOT unzip the main PFD zip. Use the sMRT V100
access point zip in the life jacket to prepare the sMRT V100 for use.
The ON TAB is attached to the PFD. DO NOT remove the ON TAB
from the sMRT V100 during setup as this will activate the device
when it is in the [READY] position and send distress alerts. The
sMRT V100 should only be used in an emergency. DELIBERATE
MISUSE MAY INCUR A SEVERE PENALTY.

The sMRT V100X must be professionally fitted to an MRT approved PFD to
operate correctly. This ensures the device is in the most effective position for
water activation and emergency transmissions, while the PFD assists the
casualty to remain afloat and face-up when in the water. The water sensor
and antenna are attached and the device is inserted into a purpose-built
pouch for stability. The device is [OFF] when shipped and needs to be
configured in the [READY] state prior to use.

WARNING:  See  the  MRT  website  www.mrtsos.com  for  specific
instructions on accessing the sMRT V100X inside your sMRT PFD.

Remove the sMRT PFD from its 
plastic shipping package.

Open the device access point zip
in the PFD. The SWITCH LOCK
is attached to the PFD to prevent
it being lost. 

http://www.mrtsos.com


14 sMRT V100X User Manual v.0.8

MRT Ltd. © 2014

Remove the yellow SWITCH
LOCK from the device and slide
the black ACTIVATION SWITCH
to the [READY] position. Both
LEDs will turn solid blue for 5
seconds to confirm it is in 
[READY] mode.

Reinsert the SWITCH LOCK
above the ACTIVATION SWITCH
to lock it in the [READY] position.

Conduct a self test using the test
procedure.

Reattach the Velcro tab and close
the access point zip securely.
The sMRT V100X and PFD is now
ready for use. 

WARNING: After arming the unit it can remain in the life jacket for
12 months until the jacket and beacon require servicing and
recertification. Before returning the unit for servicing and
recertification it must be made safe:



MRT Ltd. © 2014

sMRT V100X User Manual v.0.8 15

1. Remove the SWITCH LOCK if it is in place and slide the
ACTIVATION SWITCH from [READY] to the [OFF] position.

2. Replace the SWITCH LOCK to ensure the device remains
inactive while transported.

How to Activate the Device when Armed

When the sMRT V100X is armed in the [READY] position it can activate
as follows:

1. Automatically via the water sensor after 2 seconds of continuous
immersion.

2. Automatically when the PFD inflates in an emergency. Note:
When the life jacket inflates it removes the ON TAB from the
sMRT V100X and automatically activates the device.

3. Manually by removing the ON TAB from the device.

Device Indications after Activation

When activated the sMRT V100X features a 10 second warning period,
during which:

1. LEFT LED blinks blue and RIGHT LED illuminates solid blue.

After the 10 second warning period the sMRT V100X will commence AIS
and emergency VHF DSC transmissions. The internal GPS receiver will
acquire a position within approximately one minute of activation and the
device can then send VHF DSC, and AIS transmissions containing the
survivor's current position.

The STROBE light on the device flashes once per second to assist with
visual homing at night or in poor weather conditions.



16 sMRT V100X User Manual v.0.8

MRT Ltd. © 2014

sMRT V100X LED Indications

During operation the LEFT LED indicates a range of device operation
states and the RIGHT LED indicates GPS operation status. The
STATUS LEDs may display the following indications:

LEFT LED LED Colour  RIGHT LED LED
Colour

No Destination MMSI
Configured

Short Red
Blinks

GPS Error Solid Red

Radio Transmission Error Solid Red No GPS Position
Acquired

Solid
Blue

Warning period
immediately following
device activation

Short Blue
Blinks

GPS Position
Acquired

Solid
Green

Alert Transmission OK Solid Blue

DSC Acknowledge
Received

Solid Green

Less than 12 hours
battery life

Magenta

WARNING: The destination MMSI numbers of vessels in your fleet
must be configured into the sMRT V100X, or VHF DSC closed
loop alerts will not be transmitted by the device during activation in
an emergency. This could delay rescue and lead to loss of life.



MRT Ltd. © 2014

sMRT V100X User Manual v.0.8 17

5.1 Cancelling Alerts

Cancelling  the  Distress  Alert  after  Recovery  of  a  Man
Overboard or Accidental Activation

To deactivate the device and cancel the distress alert:

1. Remove the SWITCH LOCK if it is in place and slide the
ACTIVATION SWITCH from [READY] to the [OFF] position.
Then insert the SWITCH LOCK to ensure the device remains
inactive.

2. Use a VHF radio to broadcast an “all stations” voice message
cancelling the alert over the emergency VHF marine channel in
your region (channel 16 in most regions).

Example of message to cancel the distress alert:
ALL SHIPS ALL SHIPS ALL SHIPS
THIS IS {vessel call sign repeated 3 times}
CANCEL DISTRESS ALERT FROM {MMSI number}

3. Contact the Coast Guard or Search and Rescue Coordination
Centre serving your region at the earliest possible opportunity to
advise them that you have cancelled the alert.

Important Note: If you do not have access to a VHF marine
radio, contact your search and rescue authority by telephone.



18 sMRT V100X User Manual v.0.8

MRT Ltd. © 2014

5.2 Testing
A full system test is performed prior to the sMRT V100X being installed into
an MRT approved PFD. The device is [OFF] when shipped in a PFD and
needs to be configured in the [READY] state prior to use. A full system test
should also be performed. 

After deployment into active service, a regular full system test of the sMRT
V100X should be performed every 3 months. Do not test the device more
than once per month as this could affect battery performance in an
emergency. MRT also mandates each device is returned to MRT, or an
authorised service agent, for annual servicing and recertification.

WARNINGS: 

1. DO NOT unzip the PFD. Use the device access point to prepare
the sMRT V100X for use. DO NOT remove the ON TAB during
setup as this will activate the device and send distress alerts.

2. Ensure the device has a clear view of the sky during testing to
receive a GPS signal.

3. If the sMRT V100X fails any element of a self-test or any full
system test, take it out of service immediately.

4. If the battery test indicates less than 12 hours of battery life
remaining, return the device to MRT or an authorised MRT service
agent for battery replacement.

5. DO NOT ignore a low battery warning as the device may not
operate to full capacity in a man overboard emergency.

6. The destination MMSI number of the VHF DSC marine radio used
for testing must be configured into the sMRT V100X to verify a test
VHF DSC transmission. If no destination MMSI is configured,
during the first 5 minutes of testing no VHF DSC message will be
sent. GPS acquisition and AIS test transmissions will proceed as
normal.

Self-Test

The sMRT V100X performs a self-test when the ACTIVATION SWITCH
is moved from the [OFF] position to [READY]. Self-test LED indications
are displayed for several seconds at this point and may display as
follows:



MRT Ltd. © 2014

sMRT V100X User Manual v.0.8 19

LEFT LED LED
Colour

RIGHT LED LED
Colour

Battery critically low or VHF
transmitter error; remove
device from service

Solid Red GPS error; remove
device from service

Solid Red

No Destination MMSI
Configured

Red Blinks GPS self test OK Solid Blue

VHF Self Test OK Solid Blue

Less than 12 hours battery
life; remove device from
service

Solid
Green

The LEFT LED indicates a range of device test states and the RIGHT
LED indicates GPS test status. 

Full System Test

1. The ACTIVATION SWITCH can be in the [OFF] or [READY]
positions when performing a full system test.

2. Open the sMRT V100X access point zip in the PFD. Insert the TEST
MAGNET and hold it over the TEST SPOT for three seconds to
activate test mode.

During the activation period:
The LEFT LED and RIGHT LED will turn solid blue if the device 
self check is OK.
The STROBE flashes 3 times

3. The unit will remain in test mode and attempt to acquire a GPS



20 sMRT V100X User Manual v.0.8

MRT Ltd. © 2014

position for a maximum of 5 minutes. Ensure the device has a clear
view of the sky to receive a GPS signal. The RIGHT LED illuminates
solid green after a GPS position has been acquired.

4. VHF DSC and AIS test transmissions are sent after a position is
acquired, or after 5 minutes if no GPS position has been acquired.
Check your VHF DSC test radio to confirm a test message has been
sent. This will include GPS coordinates if acquired. 

5. A test AIS message is sent within 30 seconds of the VHF DSC
message being sent. This will also include GPS coordinates if
acquired.

6. Test mode is then complete and the unit will return to its original
state. 

Important Note: Depending on conditions during testing it is
possible that a VHF DSC and/or AIS transmission may not be
picked up by the receiving equipment. Normally AIS data is
transmitted every minute, which allows the receiver to identify
and display a new target. If a VHF DSC or AIS message is not
picked up by the receiver this does not necessarily indicate that
the device is not working, unless either LED on the V100 turns
red, which would indicate there is a fault with the device. If any
red LED is displayed the device should be removed from service
and returned to MRT or an authorised MRT service agent.

Cancel a Full System Test

1. To stop the system test before completion, open the access point in
the PFD and hold the TEST MAGNET over the TEST SPOT for three
seconds.



MRT Ltd. © 2014

sMRT V100X User Manual v.0.8 21

6 Recertification and Servicing

Annual recertification is necessary to ensure the sMRT V100X operates
effectively in a lifesaving situation when fitted to an MRT approved PFD.
Regularly check the recertification dates for your PFD and sMRT V100 as
displayed on your PFD's service label (see following label example).

sMRT V100 Service Label

Do not use your sMRT V100X if there are any signs of damage, or if any
functional tests fail. MRT and authorised MRT service agents provide a full
and comprehensive service and repair facility for recertification of units and
battery replacement. 

WARNING: If annual recertification is not undertaken prior to the 
certification expiry date each year, the operability and reliability of the 
unit will be severely affected and the until will NOT BE CERTIFIED 
FOR ANY FURTHER USE.  Upon GPS testing or activation both LEDs 
will flash blue and magenta 10 times if the sMRT V100 has not been 
recertified as specified. MRT is not liable for any defect or failure of the 
unit and any resulting effect including Personal Injury or Death.

Cracks in seals or housings could allow moisture inside the unit, rendering it
unreliable or unusable. If cracking is observed, or if it is possible that the unit
has been damaged, please contact MRT or an authorised MRT service
agent for it to be assessed, repaired or replaced as required.



22 sMRT V100X User Manual v.0.8

MRT Ltd. © 2014

How to Return Units for Recertification and Servicing

Please contact MRT at support@mrtsos.com, or your authorised
service agent, to obtain an RMA tracking number for any units being
returned for recertification and servicing. Record the RMA number and
include it when returning units as it is used to track the device during
the servicing and recertification process. 

Operational Life

The sMRT V100X has a service life of 5 years and must be
recertified annually. The battery must be replaced during annual
servicing and the device should be replaced after 5 years. If the
device fails a battery self-test at any time it should be returned to MRT,
or an authorised MRT service agent for testing and recertification.

End of Life Statement

Marine Rescue Technologies hereby declares that all materials,
components and products supplied are in full compliance with RoHS &
WEE directives. This product must be disposed of according to local
laws and regulations. Because the product contains a battery it must be
disposed of separately from household waste. Do not incinerate, but
take it to a recycling facility.

Changing Contact  Details or Ownership of the Unit

Factory-assigned device MMSI numbers are allocated to sMRT V100X
units prior to shipping. It is the owner’s responsibility to advise MRT of
any change of contact details or ownership of a sMRT V100X. If
ownership is transferred, you need to contact MRT or an authorised
MRT service agent to register the device in your name and assign your
vessel’s MMSI number (or fleet MMSI numbers) as the new the
destination MMSI for VHF DSC transmissions.

mailto:support@mrtsos.com


MRT Ltd. © 2014

sMRT V100X User Manual v.0.8 23

7 TRaC ATEX / IECEx Certification



24 sMRT V100X User Manual v.0.8

MRT Ltd. © 2014



MRT Ltd. © 2014

sMRT V100X User Manual v.0.8 25

8 Declaration of Conformity



26 sMRT V100X User Manual v.0.8

MRT Ltd. © 2014

9 Warranty

It is important to register the purchase of MRT products by completing the
warranty card enclosed with the product, or by completing the online form.
Failure to complete registration could delay any warranty claim. Online
product registration and MRT terms of sale conditions are available on the
company's website at http://mrtsos.com/support/product-registration-and-
warranty.

You can also complete the following warranty form and list the serial
numbers of any devices you own, then return this information via email to 
support@mrtsos.com, or post to:

Marine Rescue Technologies
Marshall House, Zarya Court, Grovehill Road
Beverley
East Riding of Yorkshire
HU17 0JG, United Kingdom

Title

First Name

Surname

Company Name

Address 1

Address 2

Address 3

Postcode/ZIP code

Country

Email

Tel (incl. country
code)

Industry of Operation

Country of Product
Operation

Please list the serial numbers from products purchased:

http://mrtsos.com/support/product-registration-and-warranty
http://mrtsos.com/support/product-registration-and-warranty
mailto:support@mrtsos.com


MRT Ltd. © 2014

sMRT V100X User Manual v.0.8 27

Personal information collected is treated as confidential and is protected by  the Privacy  Act

1988.  We  w ill  use  your  information  for  the  purpose  for  w hich  you  provided  it,  or  as

otherw ise set out in our  Privacy  Policy. We  w ill  also  use  this  information  to  contact  you

w ith important product updates. From time-to-time, w e w ould like to keep you informed of

new  developments, offers and activities relating to Marine Rescue Technologies Ltd and its

products. 

If  you do not w ish to be contacted, please tick here . Your  personal information w ill not

be released to any  third party  unless  the law  requires  or  permits  it,  or  your  permission is

given.



28 sMRT V100X User Manual v.0.8

MRT Ltd. © 2014

10 Terms of Sale
1 Definitions & Interpretation 
(a) The def initions and rules of  interpretation in this clause apply  in these Conditions. 

Annual Maintenance/Support: an annual programme of  maintenance, repairs and support in respect of

marine saf ety  equipment in accordance with relev ant Maintenance Protocols av ailable f rom the Supplier

under an Annual Maintenance & Recertif ication Agreement. 

Annual Maintenance & Recertification Agreement: the Supplier’s separate Annual Maintenance &

Recertif ication Serv ice Agreement cov ering Annual Maintenance/Support and Annual Recertif ication. 

Annual Recertification: means annual recertif ication of  marine saf ety  equipment as being in Good

Working Order by  the Supplier f ollowing completion of  Annual Maintenance/Support av ailable f rom the

Supplier under an Annual Maintenance & Recertif ication Agreement. 

Conditions: these Terms & Conditions of  Sale. 

Contract: the Customer's order and the Supplier's acceptance of  it in accordance with clause 3(c), which

incorporates these Conditions. 

Customer: the person, f irm or company  who purchases Equipment f rom the Supplier. 

Equipment: the equipment to be purchased by  the Customer f rom the Supplier under the Contract,

including all hardware and related Sof tware, and all substitutions, replacements or renewals of  such items

and all related accessories, manuals and instructions prov ided (including without limitation any  part or

parts thereof ). 

Good Working Order: means operation in accordance with relev ant operating manuals, specif ications

and other manuf acturer documentation. 

Intellectual Property Rights: patents, rights to inv entions, copy right and related rights, trade marks,

trade names, domain names, rights in get-up, rights in goodwill or to sue f or passing of f , unf air

competition rights, rights in designs, rights in computer sof tware, database rights, topography  rights,

moral rights, rights in conf idential inf ormation (including without limitation know-how and trade secrets) and

any  other intellectual property  rights, in each case whether registered or unregistered and including without

limitation all applications f or and renewals or extensions of  such rights, and all similar or equiv alent rights

or f orms of  protection in any  part of  the world. 

Maintenance Protocols: the Supplier’s published procedures, requirements and protocols f or routine

prev entativ e and correctiv e maintenance, repairs and support of  marine saf ety  equipment supplied by  it

(including hardware maintenance and repair, Sof tware updates and maintenance) f rom time to time to

ensure it is in Good Working Order. 

Software: means one or more computer programs in object code f ormat, whether stand alone or bundled

with other hardware or sof tware supplied as part of  the Equipment, including embedded code, and all

related documentation supplied under the Contract. 

Supplier: Marine Rescue Technologies Limited (Company  No. 04202403), Registered Of f ice: Halif ax

House, 30-34 George Street, Hull, East Yorkshire HU1 3AJ. 

VAT: v alue added tax chargeable under English law f or the time being and any  similar additional tax. 

(b) Clause headings shall not af f ect the interpretation of  these Conditions. Ref erences to clauses are to

the clauses of  these Conditions 

(c) A person includes a natural person, corporate or unincorporated body  (whether or not hav ing separate

legal personality ). 

(d) A ref erence to a company shall include any  company , corporation or other body  corporate, wherev er

and howev er incorporated or established. 

(e) Unless the context otherwise requires, words in the singular shall include the plural and in the plural

include the singular. 

(f ) Unless the context otherwise requires, a ref erence to one gender shall include a ref erence to the other

genders. 

(g) A ref erence to a statute or statutory  prov ision is a ref erence to it as amended, extended or re-enacted

f rom time to time. 

(h) A ref erence to writing or written includes f axes and e-mail. 

2 Application of Conditions 



MRT Ltd. © 2014

sMRT V100X User Manual v.0.8 29

(a) These Conditions shall: 

(i) apply  to and be incorporated in the Contract; and 

(ii) prev ail ov er any  inconsistent terms or clauses contained in or ref erred to in the Customer's purchase

order, conf irmation of  order, or specif ication, or implied by  law, trade custom, practice or course of

dealing. 

(b) No addition to, v ariation of , exclusion or attempted exclusion of  any  term of  these Conditions shall be

binding on the Supplier unless in writing and signed by  a duly  authorised representativ e of  the Supplier. 

(c) Each of  the Supplier and the Customer warrant to each other that it has f ull capacity  and authority  to

enter into and perf orm the Contract, and that those signing the Contract are duly  authorised to bind the

party  f or whom they  sign.

3 Basis of Sale 
(a) Any  quotation is v alid f or a period of  30 day s only , and the Supplier may  withdraw it at any  time by

notice to the Customer. 

(b) Each order or acceptance of  a quotation f or Equipment by  the Customer shall be deemed to be an

of f er by  the Customer subject to these Conditions. The Customer shall ensure that its order is complete

and accurate. 

(c) A binding contract shall not come into existence between the Supplier and the Customer unless and

until the Supplier issues a written order acknowledgement to the Customer, or the Supplier deliv ers the

Equipment (as appropriate) to the Customer (whichev er occurs earlier). 

(d) The Supplier may  deliv er the Equipment by  separate instalments. Each separate instalment shall be

inv oiced and paid f or in accordance with the prov isions of  the applicable Contract. Each instalment shall

be a separate Contract and no cancellation or termination by  either party  of  any  one Contract relating to

an instalment shall entitle the Customer to repudiate or cancel any  other Contract or instalment. 

(e) No order f or Equipment which has been acknowledged by  the Supplier may  be cancelled by  the

Customer, except with the agreement in writing of  the Supplier and prov ided that the Customer

indemnif ies the Supplier in f ull against all loss (including without limitation loss of  prof it), costs (including

without limitation the cost of  all labour and materials used), damages, charges and expenses incurred by

the Supplier as a result of  cancellation. Details of  cancellation charges is av ailable f rom the Supplier upon

request. 

(f ) Certain Sof tware products require product activ ation prior to being f ully  enabled. Orders f or Sof tware

purchases may  not under any  circumstances be cancelled af ter product activ ation, including those

purchases and/or downloads originating through a web-based transaction. 

(g) The United Nations Conv ention on Contracts f or the International Sale of  Goods shall not apply  to any

Contract made subject to these Conditions. 

4 Quantity and Description 
(a) The quantity  and description of  the Equipment shall be as set out in the Supplier's acknowledgement of

order or (if  there is no acknowledgment of  order) quotation. 

(b) All samples, drawings, descriptiv e matter, specif ications and adv ertising issued by  the Supplier, and

any  descriptions or illustrations contained in the Supplier's catalogues or brochures are issued or published

f or illustrativ e purposes only  and they  do not f orm part of  the Contract. 

(c) Any  ty pographical, clerical or other error or omission in any  sales literature, quotation, price list,

acceptance of  of f er, inv oice or other document or inf ormation issued by  the Supplier shall be subject to

correction without any  liability  on the part of  the Supplier. 

(d) The Supplier reserv es the right (but does not assume the obligation) to make any  changes in the

specif ication of  the Equipment which are required to conf orm with any  applicable legislation or, where the

Equipment is to be supplied to the Customer's specif ication, which do not materially  af f ect their quality  or

perf ormance. 

5 Prices 
(a) All prices are exclusiv e of  deliv ery , packaging, packing, shipping, carriage, insurance, VAT and other

taxes, lev ies, assessments, charges and duties applicable to the sale of  the Equipment and import into

the destination country . If  any  exemption f rom any  taxes, duties or other charges is claimed, the



30 sMRT V100X User Manual v.0.8

MRT Ltd. © 2014

Customer must prov ide appropriate written ev idence to the Supplier. 

(b) The price of  the Equipment shall be as stated in the Supplier's acknowledgement of  order or quotation,

or where no price has been quoted (or a quoted price is no longer v alid), the price listed in the Supplier's

price list current at the date of  acceptance of  the order. 

(c) The Supplier reserv es the right, by  giv ing notice to the Customer at any  time bef ore deliv ery , to

increase the price of  such of  the Equipment as has not been deliv ered to ref lect any  increase in the cost

to the Supplier which is due to any  f actor bey ond the control of  the Supplier (including without limitation

any  f oreign exchange f luctuation, currency  regulation, alteration of  duties, change in legislation,

signif icant increase in the costs of  labour, materials or other costs of  manuf acture), any  change in

deliv ery  dates, quantities or specif ications f or the Equipment which is requested by  the Customer, or any

delay  caused by  any  instructions of  the Customer or f ailure of  the Customer to giv e the Supplier

adequate inf ormation or instructions. 

(d) The prices pay able f or Annual Maintenance/Support and/or Annual Recertif ication shall be as stated in

the Supplier's acknowledgement of  order or as specif ied in the relev ant Annual Maintenance &

Recertif ication Agreement. The Supplier reserv es the right, by  giv ing sixty  (60) day s written notice to the

Customer at any  time, to increase the prices charged by  the Supplier f or Annual Maintenance/Support

and/or Annual Recertif ication, unless otherwise specif ied in the relev ant Annual Maintenance &

Recertif ication Agreement or otherwise agreed in writing by  the Supplier (f or example, price changes f or

prepaid Annual Maintenance & Recertif ication will usually  be agreed separately  in writing between the

parties). 

6 Payment 
(a) Subject to any  special terms agreed in writing between the Customer and the Supplier, the Supplier

may  inv oice the Customer f or the price of  the Equipment on or at any  time af ter deliv ery  of  the

Equipment, unless: 

(i) the Equipment is to be collected by  the Customer; or 

(ii) the Customer wrongf ully  f ails to take deliv ery  of  the Equipment, 

and in either case the Supplier shall be entitled to inv oice the Customer f or the price at any  time af ter the

Supplier has notif ied the Customer that the Equipment is ready  f or collection. 

(b) The Supplier may  inv oice the Customer f or Annual Maintenance/Support and/or Annual Recertif ication

in adv ance of  the start of  the relev ant period, or as specif ied in the relev ant Annual Maintenance &

Recertif ication Agreement. 

(c) Credit pay ment terms are only  av ailable to the Customer with the prior approv al of  the Supplier, and

will be subject to an assessment of  the Customer’s creditworthiness. The Supplier may  change the

Customer’s credit or pay ment terms at any  time if  (in the opinion of  the Supplier) the Customer's f inancial

condition or prev ious pay ment record justif ies this. 

(d) Subject to clause 6(c), unless an alternativ e pay ment period is stated in the Supplier’s inv oice,

pay ment by  the Customer shall be made within 30 day s of  the date of  the Supplier's inv oice, whether or

not deliv ery  has taken place or title in the Equipment has passed to the Customer. 

(e) Unless otherwise specif ied in the Supplier’s inv oice, all pay ments shall be made in British Pounds

(GBP) to the Supplier’s designated bank account by  direct debit, credit card or electronic transf er. Time

f or pay ment shall be of  the essence of  the Contract. 

(f ) If  the Customer f ails to make pay ment in f ull on the due date, the whole of  the balance of  the price of

the Equipment and any  Annual Maintenance/Support and/or Annual Recertif ication then outstanding shall

become immediately  due and pay able and, without prejudice to any  other right or remedy  av ailable to the

Supplier, the Supplier shall be entitled to: 

(i) terminate the Contract or suspend any  f urther deliv eries of  Equipment and/or prov ision of  warranty

serv ice or Annual Maintenance/Support and/or Annual Recertif ication (whether ordered under the same

contract or not) to the Customer; 

(ii) appropriate any  pay ment made by  the Customer to such of  the Equipment or Annual Maintenance/

Support or Annual Recertif ication (whether under this Contract or any  other contract between the

Customer and the Supplier) as it thinks f it (despite any  purported appropriation by  the Customer); 

(iii) charge interest on the amount outstanding f rom the due date to the date of  receipt by  the Supplier

(whether or not af ter judgment), at the annual rate of  5% abov e the base lending rate f rom time to time of



MRT Ltd. © 2014

sMRT V100X User Manual v.0.8 31

NatWest Bank plc, accruing on a daily  basis and being compounded quarterly  until pay ment is made,

whether bef ore or af ter any  judgment. The Supplier reserv es the right to claim interest under the Late

Pay ment of  Commercial Debts (Interest) Act 1998; 

(iv ) make a storage charge f or any  undeliv ered Equipment at its current rates f rom time to time; 

(v ) a general lien on all Equipment and property  belonging to the Customer, exercisable in respect of  all

sums lawf ully  due f rom the Customer to the Supplier. The Supplier shall be entitled, on the expiry  of  14

day s' notice in writing, to dispose of  such Equipment or property  in such manner and at such price as it

thinks f it and to apply  the proceeds towards the amount outstanding. 

(g) All sums pay able to the Supplier under the Contract shall become due immediately  on its termination,

despite any  other prov ision of  the Contract. This clause 6(g) is without prejudice to any  right to claim f or

interest under the law, or any  right under the Contract. 

(h) The Supplier may , without prejudice to any  other rights it may  hav e, set of f  any  liability  of  the

Customer to the Supplier against any  liability  of  the Supplier to the Customer. 

7 Delivery of Equipment and Acceptance 
(a) The Supplier shall use its reasonable endeav ours to deliv er the Equipment on the date or dates

specif ied in the Supplier's acknowledgement of  order, but any  such date is approximate only  and time is

not of  the essence as to deliv ery . If  no dates are so specif ied, deliv ery  shall be within a reasonable time

of  acceptance of  the order. 

(b) The Equipment shall be deliv ered to the Customer’s deliv ery  location specif ied in the Supplier's

acknowledgement of  order or such other location agreed in writing prior to despatch. Equipment may  be

deliv ered by  the Supplier in adv ance of  the quoted deliv ery  date on giv ing reasonable notice to the

Customer. 

(c) Deliv ery  shall be made during normal business hours (excluding bank or public holiday s). The Supplier

may  lev y  additional charges f or any  deliv eries made outside such hours at the Customer's request. 

(d) The Customer shall be responsible (at the Customer's cost) f or preparing the deliv ery  location f or the

deliv ery  of  the Equipment and f or the prov ision of  all necessary  access and f acilities reasonably  required

to deliv er the Equipment. If  the Supplier is prev ented f rom carry ing out deliv ery  or installation on the

specif ied date because no such preparation has been carried out, the Supplier may  lev y  additional

charges to recov er its loss arising f rom this ev ent. 

(e) The Customer shall be deemed to hav e accepted the Equipment when the Customer has had 5 day s

to inspect it af ter deliv ery  and has not notif ied the Supplier in writing under clause 12(b). 

(f ) The Supplier shall be responsible f or any  damage, shortage or loss in transit, prov ided that the

Customer notif ies it to the Supplier (or its carrier, if  applicable) within three day s of  deliv ery  or the

proposed deliv ery  date of  the Equipment and that the Equipment has been handled in accordance with the

Supplier's stipulations. Any  remedy  under this clause 7(f ) shall be limited, at the option of  the Supplier, to

the replacement or repair of  any  Equipment which is prov en to the Supplier's satisf action to hav e been

lost or damaged in transit. 

(g) The Customer shall be responsible f or comply ing with any  legislation gov erning the importation of  the

Equipment into the country  of  destination, and subsequent the export and re-export of  the Equipment. If

in order to acquire or use the Equipment it must be registered with any  gov ernmental authority , it is the

Customer’s responsibility  to obtain and maintain such registration and to pay  any  associated costs,

expenses or taxes. 

8 Risk and Property 
(a) The Equipment shall be at the risk of  the Supplier until deliv ery  to the Customer. The Supplier shall

of f -load the Equipment at the Customer's risk. 

(b) Ownership of  the Equipment shall pass to the Customer on the later of  completion of  deliv ery

(including without limitation of f -loading), or when the Supplier has receiv ed in f ull in cleared f unds all sums

due to it in respect of : 

(i) the Equipment; and 

(ii) all other sums which are or become due to the Supplier f rom the Customer on any  account. 

(c) Until ownership of  the Equipment has passed to the Customer under clause 8(b), the Customer shall: 

(i) hold the Equipment on a f iduciary  basis as the Supplier's bailee; 



32 sMRT V100X User Manual v.0.8

MRT Ltd. © 2014

(ii) store the Equipment (at no cost to the Supplier) in satisf actory  conditions and separately  f rom all the

Customer's other equipment or that of  a third party , so that it remains readily  identif iable as the Supplier's

property ; 

(iii) not destroy , def ace or obscure any  identif y ing mark or packaging on or relating to the Equipment;

and 

(iv ) keep the Equipment insured on the Supplier's behalf  f or its f ull price against all risks with a reputable

insurer, ensure that the Supplier's interest in the Equipment is noted on the policy , and hold the proceeds

of  such insurance on trust f or the Supplier and not mix them with any  other money , nor pay  the proceeds

into an ov erdrawn bank account. 

(d) The Customer's right to possession of  the Equipment bef ore ownership has passed to it shall terminate

immediately  if  any  of  the circumstances set out in clause 17 arise or if  the Customer encumbers or in

any  way  charges the Equipment, or if  the Customer f ails to make any  pay ment to the Supplier on the due

date. 

(e) The Customer grants the Supplier, its agents and employ ees an irrev ocable licence at any  time to

enter any  premises where the Equipment is or may  be stored in order to inspect it, or where the

Customer's right to possession has terminated, to remov e it. All costs incurred by  the Supplier in

repossessing the Equipment shall be borne by  the Customer. 

(f ) On termination of  the Contract f or any  reason, the Supplier's (but not the Customer's) rights in this

clause 8 shall remain in ef f ect. 

(g) The Supplier may  appropriate pay ments by  the Customer to such Equipment as it thinks f it,

notwithstanding any  purported appropriation by  the Customer to the contrary . 

9 Inspection and Testing of Equipment 
The Supplier shall: 

(i) test and inspect the Equipment on deliv ery  to ensure that it complies with the requirements of  the

Contract; and 

(ii) if  so requested by  the Customer, giv e the Customer reasonable adv ance notice of  such tests (which

the Customer shall be entitled to attend). 

10 Software Licence 
(a) If  the Supplier ref ers to a sof tware licence in its acknowledgment of  order, the price of  the Equipment

includes the licence f ee f or the Customer's right to use the Sof tware. 

(b) If  the Customer is prov ided with any  operating sy stem sof tware licence in respect of  the Sof tware,

the Customer shall sign and return it to the Supplier within sev en day s of  installation of  the sof tware,

unless the licence has been supplied on a "shrink-wrap" or "click-wrap" basis. 

(c) If  no sof tware licence has been prov ided to the Customer, the Customer hereby  accepts a non-

exclusiv e licence to use the object code of  the Sof tware in conjunction with the Equipment f or the

Customer’s own internal purposes in accordance with the documentation (if  any ) prov ided with the

Sof tware on the f ollowing conditions: 

(i) the Customer shall not copy  (except to the extent permissible under applicable law which is not capable

of  exclusion by  agreement) or reproduce, translate, adapt, v ary  or modif y  the sof tware, nor communicate

it to any  third party , without Supplier's prior written consent; 

(ii) the Customer shall not use the Sof tware on any  equipment other than the Equipment, and shall not

remov e, adapt or otherwise tamper with any  copy right notice, legend or logo which appears in or on the

Sof tware on the medium on which it resides; 

(iii) such licence shall be terminable by  either party  on 28 day s' written notice, prov ided that the Supplier

may  terminate only  if  the continued use or possession of  the Sof tware by  the Customer inf ringes the

dev eloper's or a third party 's rights, or the Supplier is compelled to do so by  law, or if  the Customer has

f ailed to comply  with any  term of  the Contract; and 

(iv ) on or bef ore the expiry  of  this licence, the Customer shall return to the Supplier all copies of  the

Sof tware in its possession. 

(d) The Customer's Sof tware licence under clause 10(c) is transf erable by  the Customer, subject to the

Customer prov iding to the Supplier the name, address and location of  transf eree and pay ment of  any

applicable f ees to the extent permissible under local laws. The Customer will immediately  upon transf er



MRT Ltd. © 2014

sMRT V100X User Manual v.0.8 33

deliv er all copies of  the Sof tware to the transf eree. The transf eree must agree in writing to the Supplier's

Sof tware licence terms. In addition, the Customer's licence terms will be binding on inv oluntary

transf erees, notice of  which is hereby  giv en. Customer's licence will automatically  terminate upon

transf er. 

11 Maintenance & Support - IMPORTANT 
(a) It is the Customer’s responsibility  to arrange f or Annual Maintenance/Support and Annual

Recertif ication of  all Equipment to be undertaken by  the Supplier in accordance with the Maintenance

Protocols f or that Equipment under a separate Annual Maintenance & Recertif ication Agreement. The

Customer will be responsible f or all additional charges pay able under the Annual Maintenance &

Recertif ication Agreement and f or all transportation expenses incurred in returning Equipment to the

Supplier f or the prov ision of  this serv ice. 

(b) Orders placed by  the Customer f or Annual Maintenance/Support and Annual Recertif ication are subject

to the Supplier’s terms and conditions relev ant to the Equipment and serv ices concerned. The Customer

also agrees, if  required by  the Supplier, to enter into separate written Annual Maintenance &

Recertif ication Agreement(s) with the Supplier (in the Supplier’s then current f orm) setting out the terms

and conditions upon which such serv ices will be prov ided. 

(c) Eligibility  of  Equipment f or Annual Maintenance/Support and Annual Recertif ication is limited to

Equipment at current specif ied rev ision lev els. 

(d) The Customer is responsible f or remov ing any  Equipment not eligible f or Annual Maintenance/Support

or Annual Recertif ication to enable the Supplier to perf orm these serv ices. Additional charges, calculated

at the Supplier's standard rates, may  be incurred f or any  extra work caused by  such Equipment. 

(e) The Customer is responsible f or maintaining a procedure external to the Equipment to reconstruct lost

or altered Customer f iles, data or programs. 

(f ) Subject to the terms of  any  applicable Annual Maintenance & Recertif ication Agreement, by  giv ing not

less than sixty  (60) day s’ written notice to the other party : 

(i) the Customer may  delete prov ision of  Annual Maintenance/Support and Annual Recertif ication in

respect of  any  Equipment, or may  cancel any  related support agreement; or 

(ii) the Supplier may  delete Equipment no longer included in the Supplier's support of f ering or may  cancel

a support agreement. 

(g) Subject to the terms of  any  applicable Annual Maintenance & Recertif ication Agreement, the Customer

may  not assign or transf er a support agreement without the Supplier's prior written consent. Any

attempted assignment or transf er without such consent will be v oid. As conditions to such consent; (i) the

assignee or transf eree must agree in writing to the applicable support agreement; (ii) the Supplier may

require that all Equipment included within a support agreement is in good operating condition; and (iii) the

Supplier may  impose applicable charges in connection with the assignment or transf er. 

(h) If  Annual Maintenance and Annual Recertif ication is not promptly  undertaken on any  item of

Equipment ev ery  12 months in accordance with the Maintenance Protocols f or that Equipment, this may

sev erely  af f ect the operability  and saf ety  of  that equipment, and accordingly  such item is not saf e f or

any  f urther use and the Supplier’s warranty  prov ided in respect of  the item of  Equipment concerned

(under clause 12 below) will be v oid. The Supplier also excludes all liability  f or continued use of  that item

of  Equipment in these circumstances (see clause 14(e) below). 

12 Limited Warranty 
(a) The Supplier warrants to the Customer that the Equipment is f ree f rom def ects in workmanship and

materials. The Supplier undertakes (subject to the remainder of  this clause 11(h)), at its option, to repair or

replace any  Equipment (other than consumable items) which is f ound to be def ectiv e as a result of  f aulty

materials or workmanship within 12 months f rom the date of  deliv ery . 

(b) The Supplier shall not in any  circumstances be liable f or a breach of  the warranty  contained in clause

12(a) unless: 

(i) the Customer giv es written notice of  the def ect to the Supplier within f iv e (5) day s of  the time when

the Customer discov ers or ought to hav e discov ered the def ect; and 

(ii) af ter receiv ing the notice, the Supplier is giv en the option of  testing or inspecting such Equipment at

its current location or mov ing it to the Supplier’s premises, and the Customer shall (if  asked to do so by



34 sMRT V100X User Manual v.0.8

MRT Ltd. © 2014

the Supplier) return such Equipment to the Supplier's place of  business (or those of  its agents or sub-

contractor) at the Supplier's cost. 

(c) The Supplier shall not in any  circumstances be liable f or a breach of  the warranty  in clause 12(a) if : 

(i) the Customer makes any  use of  Equipment in respect of  which it has giv en written notice under clause

12(b)(i); or 

(ii) the def ect has arisen because the Customer f ailed to f ollow the Supplier's oral or written instructions

as to the storage, commissioning, operation or use of  the Equipment or (if  there are none) good industry

practice; or 

(iii) the def ect has arisen as a result of  misuse, neglect, accident, mishandling or unauthorised or incorrect

repair or maintenance by  any  person other than the Supplier, or improper installation, unauthorised

modif ication, or loss or damage in transit; or 

(iv ) the serial number to the Equipment concerned has been remov ed, def aced, or changed; or 

(v ) the def ect has arisen as a result of  any  inf ormation, design or any  other assistance supplied or

f urnished by  the Customer (or a third party  on the Customer’s behalf ); or 

(v i) the Customer has f ailed to comply  with its obligations under clause 11(a) (including the terms of  any

Annual Maintenance & Recertif ication Agreement) relating to maintenance of  the Equipment concerned. 

(d) Insof ar as the Equipment hardware comprises or contains equipment or components which were not

manuf actured or produced by  the Supplier, the Customer is entitled only  to such warranty  as the Supplier

has receiv ed f rom the manuf acturer. The Supplier shall use reasonable endeav ours to transf er the benef it

of  such warranty  to the Customer. 

(e) The warranty  contained in clause 12(a) does not guarantee any  minimum range or cov erage of  the

Equipment or any  ancillary  equipment. 

(f ) If  the Supplier repairs or replaces Equipment as a result of  any  def ect which f alls outside the scope of

the warranty  in clause 12(a) then the Customer is responsible f or pay ment of  all the Supplier’s associated

costs (including the costs of  transportation, inv estigation and replacement parts and labour charges) at

the Supplier’s standard rates at the relev ant time. 

(g) Whenev er repairing Equipment the Supplier may , at its option, repair or replace Equipment parts or

sub-assemblies with new or reconditioned parts and sub-assemblies. 

(h) The Supplier warrants that any  of  the Supplier’s own standard Sof tware will substantially  conf orm to its

published technical specif ications. Any  Sof tware supplied with the Equipment which was not produced by

the Supplier is warranted in accordance with any  End User License Agreement issued by  the licensor(s) of

that sof tware which is supplied with the Equipment. The Supplier warrants all Sof tware products against

f ailure of  programming instructions due to def ects in materials and workmanship when properly  installed

and used on the Supplier’s Equipment hardware. The Supplier is not responsible in any  way  f or ancillary

equipment, hardware or sof tware not supplied by  the Supplier which is attached to or used in connection

with the Equipment, or f or the operation of  the Equipment with any  ancillary  equipment, hardware or

sof tware and all such equipment, hardware or sof tware is expressly  excluded f rom the Supplier’s

warranty . 

(i) Any  repaired or replacement Equipment shall be under warranty  f or the unexpired portion of  the 12

month period ref erred to in clause 12(a). 

13 Supplier remedy 
(a) If  the Supplier's perf ormance of  its obligations under the Contract is prev ented or delay ed by  any  act

or omission of  the Customer (other than by  reason of  a Force Majeure Ev ent under clause 18), the

Customer shall in all circumstances be liable to pay  to the Supplier all reasonable costs, charges or losses

sustained by  it as a result, subject to the Supplier notif y ing the Customer in writing of  any  such claim it

might hav e against the Customer in this respect. 

14 Limitation of Liability 
(a) The f ollowing prov isions set out the entire f inancial liability  of  the Supplier (including without limitation

any  liability  f or the acts or omissions of  its employ ees, agents and sub-contractors) to the Customer in

respect of : 

(i) any  breach of  the Contract howsoev er arising; and 

(ii) any  representation, misrepresentation (whether innocent or negligent), statement or tortious act or



MRT Ltd. © 2014

sMRT V100X User Manual v.0.8 35

omission (including without limitation negligence) arising out of  or in connection with the Contract. 

(b) All warranties, clauses and other terms implied by  statute or common law are excluded f rom the

Contract to the f ullest extent permitted by  law. 

(c) Nothing in these Conditions excludes or limits the liability  of  the Supplier f or: 

(i) death or personal injury  caused by  the Supplier's negligence; or 

(ii) f raud or f raudulent misrepresentation. 

(d) Subject to clause 14(b) and clause 14(c): 

(i) the Supplier shall not in any  circumstances be liable, whether in tort (including without limitation f or

negligence or breach of  statutory  duty  howsoev er arising), contract, misrepresentation (whether innocent

or negligent) or otherwise f or: 

(i) any  loss of  rev enue, business, anticipated sav ings or prof it or any  loss of  use or v alue; or 

(ii) downtime costs, loss of  data or data restoration costs, or 

(iii) any  special, indirect, consequential or pure economic loss, costs, damages, charges or expenses; 

in each case, ev en if  f oreseeable. (“anticipated savings” denotes any  expense which the Customer

expected to av oid incurring or to incur in a lesser amount then would otherwise hav e been the case); and 

(ii) the Supplier's total liability  in contract, tort (including without limitation negligence and breach of

statutory  duty  howsoev er arising), misrepresentation (whether innocent or negligent), restitution or

otherwise, arising in connection with the perf ormance or contemplated perf ormance of  the Contract shall

be limited to the price pay able f or the Equipment (together with, if  applicable, the price of  any  Annual

Maintenance/Support and Annual Recertif ication pay able to the Supplier under the Contract). 

(e) Subject to clause 14(c), the Supplier excludes all liability  f or any  def ects in any  item of  Equipment if

Annual Maintenance and Annual Recertif ication is not undertaken ev ery  12 months in accordance with the

Maintenance Protocols f or that Equipment, including any  resulting personal injury  or death to users of  that

item of  Maintained Equipment. 

15 Intellectual Property Rights 
(a) Title, ownership, and all Intellectual Property  Rights in the Equipment (or any  part thereof ) and any

copy , portion, or modif ication thereof , shall not transf er to the Customer and shall remain the Supplier’s

property  (or that of  the Supplier’s licensors). The Supplier and its licensors retain all right, title and interest

in the Sof tware and no rights are granted to the Customer except as expressly  set out in these

Conditions. The Customer shall not at any  time make any  unauthorised use of  such Intellectual Property

Rights, nor authorise or permit any  of  its agents or contractors or any  other person to do so. Third party

licensors may  protect their rights in the Sof tware in the ev ent of  any  v iolation of  these Conditions. 

(b) The Customer agrees not to copy , modif y , alter, translate, disassemble, or rev erse engineer the

Equipment (including without limitation any  embedded Sof tware), or attempt to disable any  security

dev ices or codes incorporated in the Equipment, except as permitted by  law. The Customer must not

remov e, alter, or obscure any  printed or display ed legal notices contained on or in the Equipment. 

(c) If  the Supplier manuf actures the Equipment, or applies any  process to it, in accordance with a

specif ication submitted or prepared by  the Customer or any  other inf ormation prov ided by  the Customer,

the Customer shall indemnif y  and keep indemnif ied the Supplier against all losses, damages, costs,

claims, demands, liabilities and expenses (including without limitation consequential losses, loss of  prof it

and loss of  reputation, and all interest, penalties and legal and other prof essional costs and expenses)

awarded against or incurred by  the Supplier in connection with, or paid or agreed to be paid by  the Supplier

in settlement of , any  claim f or inf ringement of  any  third party  Intellectual Property  Rights which results

f rom the Supplier's use of  the Customer's specif ication or such other inf ormation. The indemnity  shall

apply  whether or not the Customer has been negligent or at f ault and does not limit any  f urther

compensation rights of  the Supplier. 

16 Confidentiality and Supplier's Property 
(a) The Customer shall keep in strict conf idence all technical or commercial know-how, specif ications,

inv entions, processes or initiativ es which are of  a conf idential nature and hav e been disclosed to the

Customer by  the Supplier or its agents, and any  other conf idential inf ormation concerning the Supplier's

business or its products which the Customer may  obtain. The Customer shall restrict disclosure of  such

conf idential material to such of  its employ ees, agents or sub-contractors as need to know the same f or



36 sMRT V100X User Manual v.0.8

MRT Ltd. © 2014

the purpose of  discharging the Customer's obligations to the Supplier, and shall ensure that such

employ ees, agents or sub-contractors are subject to obligations of  conf identiality  corresponding to those

which bind the Customer. 

(b) All materials, equipment and tools, drawings, specif ications and data supplied by  the Supplier to the

Customer shall at all times be and remain the exclusiv e property  of  the Supplier, but shall be held by  the

Customer in saf e custody  at its own risk and maintained and kept in good condition by  the Customer until

returned to the Supplier, and shall not be disposed of  or used other than in accordance with the Supplier's

written instructions or authorisation. 

(c) This clause 16 shall surv iv e termination of  the Contract, howev er arising. 

17 Termination 
(a) Without prejudice to any  other right or remedy  av ailable to the Supplier, the Supplier may  terminate the

Contract or suspend any  f urther deliv eries under the Contract without liability  to the Customer and, if  the

Equipment has been deliv ered but not paid f or, the price shall become immediately  due and pay able

notwithstanding any  prev ious agreement or arrangement to the contrary  if : 

(i) the ability  of  the Customer to accept deliv ery  of  the Equipment is delay ed, hindered or prev ented by

circumstances bey ond the Customer's reasonable control; or 

(ii) an order is made or a resolution is passed f or the winding up of  the Customer, or circumstances arise

which entitle a court of  competent jurisdiction to make a winding-up order in relation to the Customer; or 

(iii) an order is made f or the appointment of  an administrator to manage the af f airs, business and property

of  the Customer, or documents are f iled with a court of  competent jurisdiction f or the appointment of  an

administrator of  the Customer, or notice of  intention to appoint an administrator is giv en by  the Customer

or its directors or by  a qualif y ing f loating charge holder (as def ined in paragraph 14 of  Schedule B1 to the

Insolv ency  Act 1986); or 

(iv ) a receiv er is appointed of  any  of  the Customer's assets or undertaking, or if  circumstances arise

which entitle a court of  competent jurisdiction or a creditor to appoint a receiv er or manager of  the

Customer, or if  any  other person takes possession of  or sells the Customer's assets; or 

(v ) the Customer makes any  arrangement or composition with its creditors, or makes an application to a

court of  competent jurisdiction f or the protection of  its creditors in any  way , or becomes bankrupt; or 

(v i) the Customer ceases, or threatens to cease, to trade; or 

(v ii) the Customer takes or suf f ers any  similar or analogous action to any  of  the f oregoing in any

jurisdiction in consequence of  debt. 

(b) Termination of  the Contract, howev er arising, shall not af f ect or prejudice the accrued rights of  the

parties as at termination or the continuation of  any  prov ision expressly  stated to surv iv e or implicitly

surv iv ing termination. 

18 Force Majeure 
The Supplier reserv es the right to def er the date of  deliv ery , or to cancel the Contract or reduce the

amount of  Equipment ordered, if  it is prev ented f rom or delay ed in carry ing on its business by  acts,

ev ents, omissions or accidents bey ond its reasonable control, including without limitation strikes, lock-

outs or other industrial disputes (whether inv olv ing the workf orce of  the Supplier or any  other party ),

f ailure of  a utility  serv ice or transport or telecommunications network, act of  God, war, riot, civ il

commotion, malicious damage, compliance with any  law or gov ernmental order, rule, regulation or

direction, accident, breakdown of  plant or machinery , f ire, f lood, storm or def ault of  suppliers or sub-

contractors (Force Majeure Event). 

19 Notices 
Any  notice required to be giv en pursuant to the Contract shall be in writing and shall be deliv ered by  hand

or sent by  pre-paid f irst-class post or recorded deliv ery  post to the address of  the party  as set out in

these Conditions, or such other address as may  be notif ied by  one party  to the other. A notice deliv ered

by  hand is deemed to hav e been receiv ed when deliv ered (or, if  deliv ery  is not in business hours, 9.00

am on the f irst business day  f ollowing deliv ery ). A correctly  addressed notice sent by  pre-paid f irst-class

post or recorded deliv ery  post shall be deemed to hav e been receiv ed at the time at which it would hav e

been deliv ered in the normal course of  post. 



MRT Ltd. © 2014

sMRT V100X User Manual v.0.8 37

20 Miscellaneous 
(a) A waiv er of  any  right under the Contract is only  ef f ectiv e if  it is in writing and signed by  or on behalf

of  the waiv ing party , and it applies only  to the party  to whom the waiv er is addressed and the

circumstances f or which it is giv en. 

(b) If  any  prov ision of  these Conditions (or part of  a prov ision) is f ound by  any  court or administrativ e

body  of  competent jurisdiction to be inv alid, unenf orceable or illegal, the other prov isions shall remain in

f orce. 

(c) Each party  acknowledges that, in entering into the Contract and the documents ref erred to in it, it does

not rely  on any  statement, representation, assurance or warranty  (Representation) of  any  person (whether

a party  to the Contract or not) other than as expressly  set out in the Contract or those documents. 

(d) Each party  agrees that the only  rights and remedies av ailable to it arising out of  or in connection with a

Representation shall be f or breach of  contract. Nothing in this clause shall limit or exclude any  liability  f or

f raud. 

(e) The Customer shall not, without the prior written consent of  the Supplier, assign, transf er, charge, sub-

contract or deal in any  other manner with all or any  of  its rights or obligations under the Contract. The

Supplier may  at any  time assign, transf er, charge, sub-contract or deal in any  other manner with all or

any  of  its rights or obligations under the Contract. 

(f ) The Contract is made f or the benef it of  the parties to it and (where applicable) their successors and

permitted assigns, and is not intended to benef it, or be enf orceable by , any one else. 

(g) The Contract and any  disputes or claims arising out of  or in connection with it or its subject matter or

f ormation (including without limitation disputes or claims) are gov erned by  and construed in accordance

with the law of  England. The parties irrev ocably  agree that the courts of  England hav e exclusiv e

jurisdiction to settle any  dispute or claim that arises out of  or in connection with the Contract or its subject

matter or f ormation (including without limitation disputes or claims).

Important Note: Contact MRT for the latest terms and conditions or
visit http://mrtsos.com/support/product-registration-and-warranty.

http://mrtsos.com/support/product-registration-and-warranty


38 sMRT V100X User Manual v.0.8

MRT Ltd. © 2014

11 Disclaimer

The sMRT V100X is an emergency rescue transmission device that should
only be activated as a last resort. Misuse or false activation is unlawful and
irresponsible, and could result in prosecution or penalty. 

The sMRT V100X should not be relied on as the only source of man
overboard notification and the vessel owner, operator or master must
exercise common prudence and good seamanship at all times. Use of the
sMRT V100X in no way reduces liability of the vessel’s master and crew who
have the primary responsibility for safety on board. No device is 100% fail
safe, nor can it guarantee safe rescue in an emergency. When activated, the
sMRT V100X is designed to transmit distress alerts to VHF DSC and AIS
equipped vessels or stations within range, but requires subsequent human
interaction to acknowledge and respond to the distress alert. 

Satellite GPS lock and in-water tracking is dependent on the extent of
satellite system coverage and reception at the time and location of the
emergency. The actual time and success of rescue is therefore dependent
on all these contributing factors and as such, is outside the control of MRT. 

This user manual contains important information that must be adhered to for
reliable use and operation of the product. It is the owner’s sole responsibility
to make the effort to read this manual and to ensure that the equipment’s
operation and limitations are understood. Visit the MRT website 
www.mrtsos.com to download the latest user manuals for all products. MRT
reserves the right to change specifications, equipment, installation and
maintenance instructions without notice as part of the company’s policy of
continuous product development and improvement.

http://www.mrtsos.com


MRT Ltd. © 2014

sMRT V100X User Manual v.0.8 39

12 Trademark Notice

Mobilarm Limited, trading as Marine Rescue Technologies Limited, is the
100% owner of Marine Rescue Technologies Limited in the United Kingdom.
All trademarks owned by Marine Rescue Technologies Limited in the United
Kingdom are therefore owned by Mobilarm Limited.

The absence of a product or service name or logo from those listed does not
constitute a waiver of Mobilarm Limited's trademark or other intellectual
property rights concerning that name or logo.

Other product names mentioned within this document may be trademarks or
registered trademarks, or a trade name of their respective owner. Contact
Marine Rescue Technologies at info@mrtsos.com for a copy of our
trademark policy before referencing or using any trademark or product name.

© Marine Rescue Technologies Limited 2012. All rights reserved. No part of
this publication may be transmitted or copied in any form whatsoever with
the express written permission of Marine Rescue Technologies Limited.

mailto:info@mrtsos.com


40 sMRT V100X User Manual v.0.8

MRT Ltd. © 2014

13 Technical Specifications

* Expected range derived from sea trials. Actual alerting range dependent on sea state,
atmospheric conditions and height/altitude of receiving antenna.



Index

MRT Ltd. © 2014

41

Index
- A -

Accidental activ ation     8

Automatic activ ation     8, 13

- B -
Battery  

replacing     21

serv ice lif e     21

shelf  lif e     21

Battery  replacment     21

- C -
Cancel alert     17

Change of  ownership     21

Conf ormity     

Declaration of  Conf ormity      25

- D -
Deactiv ation     13, 17

Disclaimer     38

Distress Alert    

introduction     8

- E -
End of  lif e statement     21

- F -
Faults     21

Features     10

- G -
GPS 

operation     13

- I -
Introduction     3

- L -
LED indications     13

LED test indications     18

Lost units     21

- M -
Maintenance     21

- O -
Operation 

arming     13

cancel alerts     13

deactiv ate during transit     13

deactiv ation     13

manual activ ation     13

turn on/of f      13

water activ ation     13

Ov erv iew     8

- P -
Piezo 

test states     18

- R -
Recertif ication     21

Recov ery  procedure     17

- S -
Saf ety  inf ormation     6

Serv icing    

battery  replacement     21

Strobe 

test states     18

- T -
Terms of  Sale     28

Test spot     10

Testing    

AIS     18

alerts     18

battery      18

LED indications     18

MMSI numbers     18

VHF DSC     18

Tracking     8

Trademark notice     39

- V -
VHF DSC 

message content     18

test messages     18

- W -
Warnings     6

Warranty      21, 26

Water activ ation     13

Water sensor     10

Way points     8



Marine Rescue Technologies Ltd.
Marshall House, Zarya Court, Grovehill Road, Beverley
East Riding of Yorkshire, HU17 0JG, United Kingdom

Tel: +44 (0)1482 679 300
info@mrtsos.com
www.mrtsos.com

Australia and Asia Pacific

Mobilarm Limited
Unit 2/33 Roberts Street

Osborne Park
WA 6017
Australia

Tel: +61 (0)8 9315 3511

Europe and Rest of the World


	Introduction
	Glossary of Terms & Acronyms
	Warnings & Safety Information
	sMRT V100X Overview
	sMRT V100X Features

	sMRT V100X Operation
	Cancelling Alerts
	Testing

	Recertification and Servicing
	TRaC ATEX / IECEx Certification
	Declaration of Conformity
	Warranty
	Terms of Sale
	Disclaimer
	Trademark Notice
	Technical Specifications



